
Planning Committee 
Agenda
For enquiries regarding this agenda;
Contact: Democratic Services (01737 276182)
Email: Democratic@reigate-banstead.gov.uk

10 December 2019
For enquiries regarding registering to speak at 
Planning Committee meetings, visit our website.

To the Members of the PLANNING COMMITTEE

Councillors: D. Allcard (Chairman) 

M. S. Blacker
J. S. Bray
H. Brown
P. Harp
J. Hudson

F. Kelly
J. P. King
S. A. Kulka
S. McKenna
R. Michalowski

S. Parnall
C. Stevens
R. S. Turner
S. T. Walsh

Substitutes
Councillors:

Conservatives: R. Absalom, N. C. Moses, J. Paul and K. Sachdeva
Residents’ Group: G. Adamson, R. J. Feeney, R. Harper, N. D. Harrison and 

C. T. H. Whinney
Green Party: J. C. S. Essex, S. L. Fenton, R. Ritter and S. Sinden
Liberal Democrats D. A. Ross

For a meeting of the PLANNING COMMITTEE to be held on WEDNESDAY, 18 
DECEMBER 2019 at 7.30 pm in the New Council Chamber - Town Hall, Reigate.

John Jory
Chief Executive

http://www.reigate-banstead.gov.uk/info/20085/planning_applications/100/speaking_at_planning_meetings


1.  MINUTES (Pages 5 - 8)

To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the previous 
meeting.

2.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

To receive any apologies for absence.

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

To receive any declarations of interest.

4.  ADDENDUM TO THE AGENDA (To Be Tabled)

To note the addendum tabled at the meeting which provides an 
update on the agenda of planning applications before the 
Committee.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS:

NOTES: 
1. The order in which the applications will be considered at 

the meeting may be subject to change.
2. Plans are reproduced in the agenda for 

reference purposes only and are not reproduced to scale.  
Accordingly dimensions should not be taken from these 
plans and the originals should be viewed for detailed 
information. Most drawings in the agenda have been 
scanned, and reproduced smaller than the original, thus 
affecting image quality.

To consider the following applications :

5.  19/00397/F - LAND WEST OF WELLESFORD CLOSE, 
WELLESFORD CLOSE, BANSTEAD, SURREY, SM7 2HL 

(Pages 9 - 50)

Construction of a 68-bed care home (use class C2), parking 
including car barn, access, landscaping and other associated 
works. As amended on 22/08/2019, 28/08/2019, 07/10/2019, 
17/10/2019 and 18/10/2019.

6.  19/02166/F - 34, HIGH STREET, HORLEY, RH6 7BB (Pages 51 - 70)

Demolition of rear of existing building and erection of three storey 
rear extension for the provision of three x 2 bed flats and one x 1 
bed flat. As amended on 27/11/2019 and 05/12/2019.



7.  19/01989/S73 - FORMER ELGAR WORKS, NUTFIELD ROAD, 
MERSTHAM, SURREY 

(Pages 71 - 92)

Demolition of existing industrial and commercial buildings and 
erection of fourteen new dwellings (6 x 3 bed, 8 x 4 bed) together 
with access, parking and landscaping. Variation of condition 1 of 
permission 17/01676/F - Landscaping/parking layout amended, 
and bay windows added to plots 10-12. Variation of conditions 1 
and 9 amendment to site boundary and materials. As amended 
on 07/11/2019.

8.  ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 

To consider any item(s) which, in the opinion of the Chairman, 
should be considered as a matter of urgency.



WEBCASTING OF MEETINGS

The Council webcasts some of its public meetings.

Meetings are broadcast live and available to view online for six months.  A copy is 
retained for six years after the meeting.

In attending any meeting you are recognising that you may be filmed and consenting 
to the webcast being broadcast online and available for others to view.

If you have any queries or concerns please contact democratic@reigate-
banstead.gov.uk.

The Council’s agenda and minutes are provided in English.  However the Council also 
embraces its duty under equalities legislation to anticipate the need to provide 
documents in different formats such as audio, large print or other languages.  The 
Council will only provide such formats where a need is identified prior to publication or 
on request.

Any requests for a paper copy of the agenda and reports must be made to 
Democratic Services no later than 2 working days before the meeting.
Information about registering to speak at a meeting of the Planning Committee is 
available on our website.

Customers requiring either the translation facility or an alternative format should 
contact Customer Services: Telephone 01737 276000

mailto:democratic@reigate-banstead.gov.uk
mailto:democratic@reigate-banstead.gov.uk
mailto:democratic@reigate-banstead.gov.uk
http://www.reigate-banstead.gov.uk/info/20085/planning_applications/100/speaking_at_planning_meetings


Planning Committee
27 November 2019 Minutes

BOROUGH OF REIGATE AND BANSTEAD

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held at the New Council Chamber - Town 
Hall, Reigate on 27 November 2019 at 7.30 pm.

Present: Councillors D. Allcard (Chairman), J. S. Bray, H. Brown, P. Harp, J. Hudson, 
F. Kelly, S. A. Kulka, R. Michalowski, S. Parnall, C. Stevens, R. S. Turner, R. Absalom 
(Substitute), N. C. Moses (Substitute) and R. Ritter (Substitute).

Also present: Councillor C. T.H. Whinney.

63.  MINUTES
RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 30th October 2019 be 
confirmed and signed as a correct record.

64.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M. Blacker (substituted for by 
Councillor R. Absalom), J. King (substituted for by Councillor N. Moses), S. 
McKenna (substituted for by Councillor R. Ritter), and S. Walsh.

65.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.

66.  ADDENDUM TO THE AGENDA
RESOLVED that the addendum be noted.

67.  19/01673/OUT - LAND REAR OF 127-139 RUDEN WAY, EPSOM DOWNS, 
SURREY, KT17 3LW
The Committee considered an application at land to the rear of 127-139 Ruden Way 
in Epsom Downs for the demolition of nos 129 and 131 Ruden Way and the 
erection of 6 new detached dwellings with access from Ruden Way together with 
car parking.

RESOLVED that planning permission be GRANTED with conditions, as per the 
recommendation and addendum.

68.  19/01669/F - THE ORCHARD, 13 BEVERLEY HEIGHTS, REIGATE, SURREY, 
RH2 0DL
The Committee considered an application at The Orchard, 13 Beverly Heights, 
Reigate for the construction of 2 new 4-bedroom dwellings and alterations to the 
existing dwelling, as amended on 28/10/2019.

5

Agenda Item 1



Planning Committee
27 November 2019 Minutes

Mr. Michael Keep, a local resident, spoke in objection to the application on the 
grounds that the proposal would harm the neighbourhood amenity, the new road 
would cause disruption to local residents, the mass of new buildings would be 
overly dominant, wouldn’t reflect existing street context and local plot sizes, and 
wouldn’t respect the characteristics of the Residential Area of Special Character.

Mr. Aron Turney, an agent for the applicant, spoke in support of the application on 
the grounds that the scheme was previously dismissed at appeal only on grounds of 
a proposed element of the development on the amenities of 2 Beverly Heights, and 
that the new scheme did not contain this element. He also stated that the applicant 
had worked to develop an acceptable scheme and had made additional 
improvements from the previous scheme.

It was identified and supported that condition 16 would be amended to refer to 
waste collection, rather than waste storage and collection.

Councillor R. Absalom proposed a motion to refuse the application on the grounds 
that:

The proposed development would, by virtue of the elevated position, height, scale 
and massing of the dwellings and their plot sizes, fail to make a positive contribution 
to the character of the surrounding area, does not respect the local topography and 
would cause significant harm to the verdant, open and spacious character of the 
area including the Alma Road and Alders Road Residential Area of Special 
Character, contrary to policies DES1, DES2, DES3 of the Reigate and Banstead 
Development Management Plan, Policy CS44 of the Reigate and Banstead Core 
Strategy and the provisions of the Reigate and Banstead Local Distinctiveness 
Design Guide.

The motion was seconded, but upon a vote the motion to refuse the application was 
not carried.

RESOLVED that planning permission be GRANTED with conditions, as per the 
recommendation and addendum, and including the supported amendment to 
condition 16.

69.  19/00875/S73 - REIGATE COLLEGE, CASTLEFIELD ROAD, REIGATE, 
SURREY, RH2 0SD
The Committee considered an application at Reigate College, Reigate for the 
variation of condition 8 of permission 03/00711/F, requiring that no more than 1200 
students are permitted on site at any one time, with regard to a 2003 application for 
extension works to the College.

Committee Members commented that more information on the context and 
implications of the variation would assist in considering the application.

A motion to defer the application was proposed and seconded, and upon a vote the 
Committee RESOLVED that determination of the application be DEFERRED for 
consideration of additional information.

6

Agenda Item 1



Planning Committee
27 November 2019 Minutes

70.  ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS
There was no other urgent business to consider.

The Meeting closed at 8.57 pm

7

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank

8



Planning Committee  Agenda Item: 5 
18th December 2019  19/00397/F  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

TO: PLANNING COMMITTEE 

DATE: 18th December 2019 

REPORT OF: HEAD OF PLACES & PLANNING 

AUTHOR: Rosie Baker  

TELEPHONE: 01737 276173 

EMAIL: rosie.baker@reigate-banstead.gov.uk 

AGENDA ITEM: 5 WARD: Banstead Village 

 
APPLICATION NUMBER: 19/00397/F VALID: 28/02/2019 
APPLICANT: Frontier Estates (San) Limited AGENT: Gillings Planning Ltd 
LOCATION: LAND WEST OF WELLESFORD CLOSE, WELLESFORD CLOSE, 

BANSTEAD, SURREY SM7 2HL 
DESCRIPTION: Construction of a 68-bed care home (use class C2), parking 

including car barn, access, landscaping and other associated 
works. As amended on 22/08/2019, 28/08/2019, 07/10/2019, 
17/10/2019 and 18/10/2019 

All plans in this report have been reproduced, are not to scale, and are for 
illustrative purposes only. The original plans should be viewed/referenced for 
detail. 

 
SUMMARY 
 
The application seeks planning permission for the erection of a 68 bed care home 
(use class C2), with associated car parking, including car barn, a new access and 
landscaping.  
 
The site comprises an area of scrubland, previously designated as urban open land 
under the RBBC Local Plan. However, this designation has since been removed 
following the adoption of the Development Management Plan and the site is 
considered urban land within the defined urban area of Banstead. As such the 
principle of residential development is acceptable in land use terms and the 
presumption in favour of sustainable development applies.  
 
The principle of a care home use on this site is also considered to comply with the 
relevant locational factors in policies CS14 of the Core Strategy and DES7 of the 
Development Management Plan. The site is considered to occupy a reasonably 
sustainable location within the urban area of Banstead and mindful of the likely 
mobility and nature of occupants of the care home, it is considered that the site is 
suitably located to meet their needs; whilst also being accessible for staff. Evidence 
has been submitted with respect to the concentration of care homes within the local 
area and the application is not considered to result in an over concentration or give 
rise to any amenity concerns or dilution of the residential character of the local area. 
Further the applicant has submitted evidence in relation to the need, together with 
evidence in relation to the economic and social benefits of the proposal and it is 

9

Agenda Item 5



Planning Committee  Agenda Item: 5 
18th December 2019  19/00397/F  

accepted
[...]
ed that the proposals provide an appropriate transition to the open land to 
the south which is designated as Green Belt and an Area of Great Landscape 
Value.  
 
The layout of the development is such that separation distances in excess of 25m 
would be achieved between the proposed building and neighbouring properties. As 
a result, whilst there would be some change experienced by adjoining occupiers, it 
is not considered that the proposal would cause unacceptable harm to their 
amenities. In most cases, this would be aided further by the retained extensive 
boundary tree cover which provides a high level of screening. 
 
A total of 31 parking spaces are proposed to serve the development. This level of 
parking is underpinned by accumulation studies using data from the national TRICS 
database; this evidence has been reviewed by the County Highway Authority who 
has confirmed that the proposed level of parking is acceptable. The proposed 
access and level of vehicular movements generated by the proposed use is 
considered acceptable and would not result in a severe impact on the highway 
network or highway safety in accordance with the provisions of the NPPF (see para 
109). To help promote sustainable travel to the site, including public transport, a 
Travel Plan is recommended to be secured by condition. In addition, the developer 
has agreed to carry out improvement works to public footpath to the north of the site 
to promote a safe and convenient route to the bus stop on the A217 Brighton Road 
for staff and visitors to the development but would also deliver wider public benefits. 

10

Agenda Item 5



Planning Committee  Agenda Item: 5 
18th December 2019  19/00397/F  

 
The Tree Officer was consulted on the application and has raised no objection 
subject to condition and has confirmed that a detailed landscaping scheme can be 
implemented which will contribute to the character of the area. Whilst some trees 
would be lost, replacement planting would be 
[...]
ection. 
 
It is noted that the site whilst undeveloped is located within the defined settlement 
boundary of Banstead. An Area of Great Landscape Value (AGLV) abuts the site to 
the west and south boundaries. It is noted an AGLV is not protected nationally in the 
same way as an AONB (Area of Outstanding National Beauty). The AONB is 
located some distance to the south and the proposed development is not considered 
to impact its setting. Concern was initially raised regarding the 3 storey form of the 
development to the south which was considered to result in an intensive and harsh 
form of development close to the green belt and AGLV boundary. Subsequent to 
amended plans this element of the scheme has been revised; now reduced to two 
storeys and set further away from the southern boundary. The revised plans 
overcome the initial concern regarding the proximity of the development to the 
AGLV and green belt and are considered a significant improvement on the original 
submission. The retention of the woodland to the west is considered important to 
retain a buffer and screen from the A217. 
 
Banstead Village Residents Association: Objects to the proposed development. 
 
Concerns raised regarding the bulk and massing of the development and the 
presence of dormers to the north which are considered to result in overlooking to 
residents in Chipstead Road. Proposal is considered an overdevelopment of the site 
and out of character with neighbouring residential properties and the adjacent green 
belt given its proximity in this respect.  Concerns raised regarding ventilation and 
odour from kitchens and plant and loss of trees. In addition, concerns raised in 
relation to increase in traffic and congestion, associated noise and disturbance, 
hazard to highway safety, inconvenience during construction and inadequate 
parking, exacerbated by the lack of immediately available public transport serving 
the site. 

12

Agenda Item 5



Planning Committee  Agenda Item: 5
[...]
 construction of a 68-bed care home (Use 

Class C2) with associated communal and ancillary facilities, together with 
associated parking, including car barn, new access, communal gardens, 
landscaping and other associated works.  
 

16

Agenda Item 5



Planning Committee  Agenda Item: 5 
18th December 2019  19/00397/F  

4.2 All rooms are proposed as single occupancy with ensuite facilities. The 
building is designed in wings to provide for flexibility for differing care needs 
(such that it can be dual registered for nursing and residential care) and is 
designed to enable the provision of dementia specific care if appropriate. 
Staff would work in shifts, across 24hours, and not sleep on-site.  
 

4.3 The proposed building would be set back from the road frontage and would 
be of U-shaped form. The accommodation is provided over a mix of 2 and 2.5 
storeys with an additional lower ground floor to the south. The lower ground 
floor exploits the change in topography providing a staff core comprising 
kitchen, laundry, staff areas and plant room together with 8 bedrooms with 
direct access to the communal garden.  The frontage facing Wellesford Close 
would appear as a two-storey form, with the third floor of accommodation 
accommodated entirely within the roof. Dormers would be apparent on the 
north, south and west elevations. The ground and first floors would provide 2 
wings of 27 and 25 beds, whilst the 2nd floor provides a total of 8 bedrooms.  
 

4.4 The building would be of a traditional design and materials palette, with a 
pitched roof, gable projections and hip forms, brick and tile hanging, small 
areas of render to add interest and chimney stacks.  
 

4.5 The application proposes a new access onto Wellesford Close located at the 
north east corner of the site. A driveway and parking area would be created to 
the front of the building, with the building sited around a communal courtyard 
to the rear with landscaped areas to the north, south and west
[...]
print a further 7.5m 
from the southern boundary, such that the building is now approx. 14 – 25m 
from this boundary. Four bed spaces have been lost, whilst parking provision 
has been increased. The elevations have been revised and simplified to 
improve their appearance, with the removal of the large central porch and a 
number of terraced areas at first floor which faced north. The 2nd floor is now 
fully accommodated within the roof. These changes are now considered to 
overcome the previous concerns regarding the overdevelopment of the site, 
concerns regarding impact to character and appearance particularly in 
respect of the relationship to properties in Wellesford Close and what was 
previously considered a harsh urbanised edge that the development would 
have presented to the green belt and AGLV. Whilst large the proposed 
development is considered to be of an appropriate size and scale for its 
accompanying plot.  
 

6.12 The existing character of the site is derived predominantly from its verdant 
appearance, arising from the high degree of tree cover to the sites 
boundaries and tree lined frontage, as opposed to its openness. This is 
reinforced by the Council’s Urban Open Space Assessment and Review (May 
2018) which formed part of the evidence base to the Development 
Management Plan and supported the removal of the urban open land 
designation on the basis that the site did not meet the necessary recreational, 
community, ecological and amenity value criteria for the designation to be 
retained. The proposals retain the majority of the trees surrounding the site 
and seek to strengthen the tree lined frontage along Wellesford Close, such 
that the positive attributes that form the key characteristics of the site would 
be maintained.  
 

6.13 The site abuts the green belt and AGLV to the south and west and as such 
consideration has been given to the impact of the proposal on these 
designations including how the development would provide a transit
[...]
and-community/emergency-planning-and-community-safety/flooding-advice
http://www.surreycc.gov.uk/people-and-community/emergency-planning-and-community-safety/flooding-advice
http://www.surreycc.gov.uk/people-and-community/emergency-planning-and-community-safety/flooding-advice
http://www.surreycc.gov.uk/people-and-community/emergency-planning-and-community-safety/flooding-advice


Planning Committee  Agenda Item: 5 
18th December 2019  19/00397/F  

 
REASON FOR PERMISSION 
 
The development hereby permitted has been assessed against development plan 
policies CS1, CS2, CS4, CS10, CS11, CS12, CS14 DES1, DES7, DES8, DES9, 
TAP1, CCF1,NHE1 NHE2, NHE3, EMP5, INF3 and material considerations, 
including third party representations.  It has been concluded that the development is 
in accordance with the development plan and there are no material considerations 
that justify refusal in the public interest. 
 
The Local Planning Authority has acted positively and proactively in determining this 
application by assessing the proposal against all material considerations, including 
planning policies and any representations that may have been received and 
subsequently determining to grant planning permission in accordance with the 
presumption in favour of sustainable development where possible, as set out within 
the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 
 

40

Agenda Item 5



1

7

2

6

3
4

B
R

IG
H

TO
N

 R
O

A
D

13

21

22

12

25

71

81

89

27

18
10

P
a

th

ROAD
LB

21c
21a

10a

C
R

21b

WELLESFORD CLOSE

The Council House

1 
to

 2
7

167.0m
166.4m

166.1m

B
o

ro
 C

o
n

st
, E

D
 &

 W
ar

d
 B

d
y

1

2

1

74

CHIPSTEAD

T
H

E
 F

IE
L

D
IN

G
S

T
H

E
 L

A
U

R
E

L
S

30

W
E

L
L

E
S

F
O

R
D

 C
L

O
S

E

Scale

19/00397/F - Land West Of Wellesford Close, Banstead
 

Crown Copyright Reserved.  Reigate and Banstead Borough Council.
Licence No - 100019405-2018

Legend

1:1,250

41

Agenda Item 5



42

A
genda Item

 5



43

A
genda Item

 5



44

A
genda Item

 5



45

A
genda Item

 5



46

A
genda Item

 5



47

A
genda Item

 5



48

A
genda Item

 5



49

A
genda Item

 5



T
his page is intentionally left blank

50



Planning Committee 
18th December 2019 

Agenda Item: 6 
19/2166/F 

TO: PLANNING COMMITTEE 

DATE: 18th December 2019 

REPORT OF: HEAD OF PLACES & PLANNING 

AUTHOR: James Amos 

TELEPHONE: 01737 276188 

EMAIL: james.amos@reigate-banstead.gov.uk 

AGENDA ITEM: 6 WARD: Horley Central and South 

APPLICATION NUMBER: 19/02166/F VALID: 15/11/2019 
APPLICANT: Mr K Bletchley AGENT: Colin Smith Planning 

Ltd 
LOCATION: 34, HIGH STREET, HORLEY, RH6 7BB 
DESCRIPTION: Demolition of rear of existing building and erection of three 

storey rear extension for the provision of three x 2 bed flats and 
one x 1 bed flat. As amended on 27/11/2019 and 05/12/2019. 

All plans in this report have been reproduced, are not to scale, and are for 
illustrative purposes only. The original plans should be viewed/referenced for 
detail. 

SUMMARY 

This is a full application for the erection of a three storey extension to the rear of 34 
High Street Horley, sited to the south side of the road. The area is characterised by 
a mix of commercial/ retail and residential uses with similar rear extensions to 
accommodate new residential housing having already been constructed along the 
rear of this parade.  

It is proposed to build a three storey extension to the rear of the property. It would 
have a pitched roof and would provide a total of 4 flats within the extended building, 
one on each of the ground and first floors and two on the new second store, with 
access to all four via the side elevation. It would extend to a depth of approximately 
13m. The design of the extension is considered to be acceptable. The rear the 
building is unattractive at present and the extension would represent a visual 
improvement and would match the design of the adjoining extension at 36, High 
Street.  

The d
[...]
VEYING CONSULTANCY

Melrose,  Reigate Road,  Hookwood,  Horley,  Surrey,  RH6 0AP
Telephone : 07511 899860

GATWICK OFFICE

C18

Proposed
Extension to form 3no flats
34A High Street
Horley
RH6 7BB

Proposed
Section  C  -  C
landscaping site plan

1:100   @ A3

PWS

19050

October  2019

landscaping site plan and elevations
added to drawings

B
14 November  2019

fencing and astro turf removed from
site plan

C
04 December  2019

section revised to show new roof
design

70

A
genda Item

 6



Planning Committee 
18th December 2019 

Agenda Item: 7 
19/01989/S73 

TO: PLANNING COMMITTEE 

DATE: 18th December 2019 
REPORT OF: HEAD OF PLACES & PLANNING 
AUTHOR: Hollie Marshall 
TELEPHONE: 01737 276010 
EMAIL: Hollie.marshall@reigate-banstead.gov.uk 

AGENDA ITEM: WARD: Hooley, Merstham And Netherne 

APPLICATION NUMBER: 19/01989/S73 VALID: 16.10.2019 
APPLICANT: Earlswood Homes AGENT: 
LOCATION: FORMER ELGAR WORKS NUTFIELD ROAD MERSTHAM 

SURREY 

DESCRIPTION: Demolition of existing industrial and commercial buildings and 
erection of fourteen new dwellings (6 x 3 bed, 8 x 4 bed) 
together with access, parking and landscaping. Variation of 
condition 1 of permission 17/01676/F - Landscaping/parking 
layout amended, and bay windows added to plots 10-12. 
Variation of conditions 1 and 9 amendment to site boundary 
and materials. As amended on 07/11/2019. 

All plans in this report have been reproduced, are not to scale, and are for 
illustrative purposes only. The original plans should be viewed/referenced for 
detail. 

This application is referred to as the applicant is a former member of staff who 
assisted in providing pre-application planning advice as per the application 
form submitted. 

SUMMARY 

This is a S73 (minor amendment) application seeking variation of conditions 1 and 9 
of planning application 18/02651 which would have the effect of amending the site 
layout, site boundary and finishing materials. 

The application proposes the removal of the second ac
[...]
ans. Two site notices were 4th November 
2019 

0 responses have been received. 

1.0 Site and Character Appraisal 

1.1 The application site comprised a series of commercial buildings located to the 
rear of the local parade of shops within Nutfield Road. The buildings varied in 
scale and height and the open parts of the site were laid to hardstanding. The 
shopping parade and application site are a designated Local Shopping. 

1.2 The previous planning permission has been implemented and the site is 
currently under construction to provide fourteen new dwellings. 

1.3 The site has two accesses from Nutfield Road, one adjacent to number 56 
and one in between numbers 38 and 36 Nutfield Road. The site is also 
bounded by residential properties within The Crossways and there are also 
residential flats above the local shops in Nutfield Road. To the south of the 
site is an area of open land known as Crossway Gardens. This area 
comprises of grassed open space bounded by mature trees. 

2.0 Added Value 

2.1 Improvements secured at the pre-application stage: The applicant did not 
approach the Council for pre-application advice therefore the opportunity to 
secure improvements did not arise 

2.3 Further improvements could be secured: Conditions attached to the previous 
consent would be reapplied and varied accordingly. 

3.0 Relevant Planning and Enforcement History 

3.1 18/02651/S73 Demolition of existing industrial and 
commercial buildings and erection 
of fourteen new dwellings (6 x 3 

Approved with 
conditions 

22nd March 2019 

73

Agenda Item 7



Planning Committee Agenda Item: 8 
18th December 2019 19/01989/S73 

bed, 8 x 4 bed) together with 
access, parking and landscaping. 
Variation of condition 1 of 
permission 17/01676/F - 
Landscaping/parking layout 
amended, and bay windows added 
to plots 10-12 

4.0 Proposal and Design Approach 

4.1 This is a S73 application for a minor amendment to the previous scheme by 
seeking variation of conditions 1 a
[...]
 13 D

Elevations
Plots 5 & 9

RH1 3EP
Merstham
Nutfield Road

Earlswood Homes

1:50 @A3 *

KAMar 2019

Front Left

Right Rear

NOTE: PLOT 5 AS SHOWN
PLOT 9 HANDED

A 7.12.17 Amended after planning comments
B Feb18 Amended after planning comments
C 4.4.18 Bay/hipped dormer shown
D 4.10.19 Tile hanging shown at first floor

92

A
genda Item

 7


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	5 19/00397/F - Land West of Wellesford Close, Wellesford Close, Banstead, Surrey, SM7 2HL
	SUMMARY
	SUMMARY
	RECOMMENDATION
	RECOMMENDATION
	Consultations:
	Consultations:
	Representations:
	Representations:
	Response
	Issue
	1.0 Site and Character Appraisal
	1.0 Site and Character Appraisal
	2.0 Added Value
	2.0 Added Value
	3.0 Relevant Planning and Enforcement History
	3.0 Relevant Planning and Enforcement History
	4.0 Proposal and Design Approach
	4.0 Proposal and Design Approach
	5.0 Policy Context
	5.0 Policy Context
	5.2       Reigate and Banstead Core Strategy
	5.2       Reigate and Banstead Core Strategy
	CS1(Sustainable Development)
	CS1(Sustainable Development)
	CS4 (Valued Townscapes and Historic Environment)
	CS4 (Valued Townscapes and Historic Environment)
	CS10 (Sustainable Development),
	CS10 (Sustainable Development),
	CS11 (Sustainable Construction),
	CS11 (Sustainable Construction),
	CS12 (Infrastructure Delivery),
	CS12 (Infrastructure Delivery),
	CS14 (Housing Needs),
	CS14 (Housing Needs),
	5.3      Reigate and Banstead Development Management Plan 2019
	5.3      Reigate and Banstead Development Management Plan 2019
	5.4 Other Material Considerations
	5.4 Other Material Considerations

	6.0 Assessment
	6.0 Assessment
	CONDITIONS
	CONDITIONS
	INFORMATIVES
	INFORMATIVES
	REASON FOR PERMISSION
	REASON FOR PERMISSION
	The development hereby permitted has been assessed against development plan policies CS1, CS2, CS4, CS10, CS11, CS12, CS14 DES1, DES7, DES8, DES9, TAP1, CCF1,NHE1 NHE2, NHE3, EMP5, INF3 and material considerations, including third party representation...
	The development her

Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee
18 December 2019 Minutes

BOROUGH OF REIGATEAND BANSTEAD

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held at the New Council Chamber - Town 
Hall, Reigate on 18 December 2019.

Present: Councillors D. Allcard (Chairman), M. S. Blacker (Vice-Chair), J. S. Bray, 
P. Harp, J. Hudson, F. Kelly, J. P. King, S. A. Kulka, S. McKenna, 
R. Michalowski, C. Stevens, R. S. Turner, S. T. Walsh, R. Absalom 
(Substitute) and R. Ritter (Substitute)

71.  MINUTES
RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 27th November 2019 
be confirmed and signed as a correct record.

72.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors H. Brown (substituted for by 
Councillor R. Ritter), and S. Parnall (substituted for by Councillor R. Absalom).

73.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Councillor Blacker declared a non-pecuniary interest in Item 7: 19/01989/S73- 
Former Elgar Works, Nutfield Road, Merstham, Surrey, on the basis that his firm 
had been involved with design work for a previous development at the site, and did 
not participate in the discussion or vote for the item.

74.  ADDENDUM TO THE AGENDA
RESOLVED that the addendum be noted.

75.  19/00397/F - LAND WEST OF WELLESFORD CLOSE, WELLESFORD 
CLOSE, BANSTEAD, SURREY, SM7 2HL
The Committee considered an application at land to the west of Wellesford Close, 
Banstead, Surrey for the construction of a 68-bed care home (use class C2), 
parking including car barn, access, landscaping and other associated works.

It was confirmed that the proposed condition 10 could be amended to require wheel 
washing of construction vehicles.

A motion to refuse the application was proposed and seconded and upon a vote it 
was:



Planning Committee
18 December 2019 Minutes

RESOLVED that planning permission be REFUSED on the grounds that:

1. The proposed development would, by virtue of its layout, siting, scale, bulk 
and massing of the building, result in an uncharacteristically dominant and 
cramped building within the street scene and an overdevelopment of the site 
which would be harmful to the character of the locality. This adverse effect 
would be exacerbated by the parking dominated frontage with lack of space 
for soft landscaping which would lead to a harsh transition to the open green 
belt land to the south and west.   The proposal is therefore contrary to 
Policies CS1 and CS4 of the adopted Reigate and Banstead Core Strategy, 
Policies DES1 and NHE1 of the Reigate and Banstead Development 
Management Plan 2019, the Reigate and Banstead (Supplementary 
Planning Guidance) Local Distinctiveness Design Guide and the National 
Planning Policy Framework 2019.

2. It is considered that, due to the bulk and mass of the proposed building and 
its proximity to Wellesford Close, the proposed development would have an 
overbearing impact which would be harmful to the amenities of the occupiers 
of neighbouring properties.  The development is thereby contrary to policy 
DES1 of the Development Management Plan 2019 and the Householder 
Extensions & Alterations SPG 2004. 

3. The proposed development by virtue of its layout, scale and siting and the 
restricted size of the site would fail to make provision for adequate amenity 
space for future residents, which would be harmful to their residential 
amenities and be contrary to policy DES5 of the Reigate and Banstead 
Development Management Plan 2019.

Following the vote, Cllr S. Walsh requested it be noted that he had voted in favour 
of refusing planning permission for the application.

76.  19/02166/F - 34, HIGH STREET, HORLEY, RH6 7BB
The Committee considered an application at 34 High Street, Horley for the 
demolition of rear of existing building and erection of three storey rear extension for 
the provision of three 2-bed flats and one 1-bed flat.

RESOLVED that planning permission be GRANTED with conditions, as per the 
recommendation of the report.

77.  19/01989/S73 - FORMER ELGAR WORKS, NUTFIELD ROAD, MERSTHAM, 
SURREY
The Committee considered an application at Former Elgar Works, Nutfield Road, 
Merstham, Surrey for a variation of condition 1 of permission 17/01676F – 
Landscaping/parking layout, as amended, for the demolition of existing industrial 
and commercial buildings and erection of fourteen new dwellings (six 3-bed and 
eight 4-bed) together with access, parking and landscaping.

It was clarified that the reference to item 8 in the addendum referred to item 7.



Planning Committee
18 December 2019 Minutes

The Committee indicated that they were minded to support the requested variation.

It was clarified that the updated recommendation contained in the addendum should 
be that the Head of Planning, in consultation with the Chair of the Planning 
Committee and Ward Councillors, be authorised to GRANT planning permission, 
subject to conditions, following the expiry of the consultation period with Surrey 
County Council Highways and Neighbourhood Services on 27th of December and 
consideration of any further representations received.

RESOLVED that the Head of Planning, in consultation with the Chair of the 
Planning Committee and Ward Councillors, be authorised to GRANT planning 
permission, subject to conditions, following the expiry of the consultation period with 
Surrey County Council Highways and Neighbourhood Services on 27th of December 
and consideration of any further representations received.

78.  ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS
There was no other urgent business to consider.

The Meeting closed at 8.36 pm


